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September 15, 2021 

 

Mr. Ed Kinley, President 

Universal Environmental Solutions, LLC 

1650 Hemlock Street 

Tampa, FL  33605 

ekinley@uestampa.com 

 

Re: Consent Order OGC File No. 18-1323 - Case Closure 

 Universal Environmental Solutions, LLC 

HW Facility ID #FLR000199802 

Hillsborough County 

 

Dear Mr. Kinley:  

 

The Department received your check of $500.00 for Department costs on January 8, 2019, and your Final 

P2 Project Plan Progress Report on August 30, 2021.  The Department has determined that all of the 

provisions of the Consent Order have been met and this letter closes OGC File No. 18-1323. 

 

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal 

rules.  Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Abigail Bridges by email at 

Abigail.Bridges@floridaDEP.gov or by phone at 813-470-5787.  

 

Sincerely, 

           

 

        

For Kelley M. Boatwright 

Southwest District Director 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

 

Enclosure: Final P2 Project Report  

 

ec:  Abigail Bridges, FDEP-SWD, Abigail.Bridges@FloridaDEP.gov   

  Gerry Javier, EPCHC,  Javier@epchc.org   

  Shannon Lenhart, FDEP-SWD, Shannon.Lenhart@FloridaDEP.gov  

  Kelley M. Boatwright, FDEP-SWD, Kelley.M.Boatwright@FloridaDEP.gov  

  Pamala Vazquez, FDEP-SWD, Pamala.Vazquez@FloridaDEP.gov  

  Leslie Pedigo, FDEP-SWD, Leslie.Pedigo@FloridaDEP.gov  

  

mailto:ekinley@uestampa.com
mailto:Abigail.Bridges@floridaDEP.gov
mailto:Abigail.Bridges@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Javier@epchc.org
mailto:Shannon.Lenhart@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Kelley.M.Boatwright@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Pamala.Vazquez@
mailto:Leslie.Pedigo@FloridaDEP.gov

